Plant Science Today, ISSN 2348-1900 (online)
 OPEN ACCESS
ARTICLE HISTORY
Received: 19 July 2023
Accepted: 06 February 2024
Available online
Version 1.0 : 23 April 2024
Version 2.0 : 05 May 2024

background selection at BC3F2 generation, and identification
of best NILs for agronomic and flood tolerance in the
Genotype Designation Grain yield Kg ha-1
Stability parameter ranking BLUP based ranking
PC1
ASTAB MASI MASV HMGV RPGV HMRPGV
G1 MTU 1231 3980 -12.74 8 7 8 3 3 3
G2 MTU2336-70-46-25-37 3510 35.33 5 11 10 8 7 9
G3 MTU2336-70-46-25-42 3513 19.76 11 12 12 9 8 7
G4 MTU 1232 4593 -4.84 4 3 4 1 1 1
G5 MTU2336-62-25-38-21 3877 5.44 10 5 7 4 4 4
G6 MTU2336-70-46-25-39 3639 10.28 12 13 13 6 6 6
G7 MTU2336-70-46-28-36 3980 2.23 14 14 14 2 2 2
G8 MTU 2336-70-46-25-48 3742 14.87 6 9 9 5 5 5
G9 MTU 1075 3493 -19.20 2 2 2 11 9 11
G10 Swarna-sub1 2641 20.45 7 4 5 14 14 14
G11 MTU2336-65-83-39-8 3179 -29.89 1 6 3 12 12 12
G12 MTU 2244-119-59-63-40 3449 -5.63 3 1 1 7 10 8
G13 MTU 2244-47-15-6-77 3431 -1.96 9 8 6 10 11 10
G14 MTU 1064 3081 -34.09 13 10 11 13 13 13
Table 5. Stability-based ranking of genotypes across environments.
HMGV (harmonic mean of genotypic values), RPGV (relative performance of genotypic values), HMPGV(harmonic mean of relative performance of genotypic
values),  ATAB (AMMI-based stability parameter), ASI (AMMI stability index), ASV (AMMI stability value).
S.No Trials Year of testing No. of locations Stress
Grain yield Kg ha-1 % Increase over
best check MTU 1232 MTU 1075
1 AICRIP Submergence 2015 7 Flash floods & Stagnant flooding 5132 4612 11.27
2 Adaptive minikits 2018-2020 118   Floods  6153  5255  17.10
Table 6.  Mean performance of MTU 1232 Vs recurrent parent MTU 1075 in AICRIP and adtive minikit testing under floods.
S. No Item Details
1 Maturity Group Medium
2 Duration (Days) 135-140 days (Normal) &  140-145 days (Submergence)
3 Agronomic features Non lodging, low grain shattering Fertilizer :90:60:60 Kg ha-1
4 Grain Quality Medium Slender, Straw glume, Head rice recovery 66.32%
5 Grain Yield (Kg ha-1) 3792 (floods), 6000 (Normal)
6 Reaction to abiotic stress Flash floods for 10 days (15DAS- tillering) & Stagnant flooding (30-50cm)
7 Specific  Areas of Adaptation Flood prone ecosystem
Table 7. Salient features of MTU Rice 1232.
GIRIJARANI  ET AL   467
background of Japonica rice DT3 (19). Sub1A and drought
pyramided lines were evaluated under varied environments
for identification of the best NIL with high yield (21).
 Stability analysis of NILs for yield revealed that the
major contribution of variation is due to GEI followed by envi-
ronment and genotype. The expression of the yield of NILs of
Sub1A was highly influenced by GEI due to variations in flood
environments. In higher environments, GEI interaction was
also reported under water stress conditions among drought-
tolerant pyramided lines (15).
 Genotype G4 (MTU 1232) was found as a stable geno-
type across environments with a higher mean grain yield of
4593 Kg ha-1 as it is near to abscissa in the AMMI biplot and in
inner concentric circles.  Stability analysis helped in the  iden-
tification of suitable genotypes for specific environments. Six